the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Save for the acquisition of the Sale Shares and the 16,475,000 H Shares under the H Share

Offer, none of Tianye Holdings, Long Thrive or any parties acting in concert with either of

them had acquired or agreed to acquire any other securities of the Company or rights over the

Shares during the Offer Period. Tianye Holdings, Long Thrive and parties acting in concert

with them had not borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of

the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to

commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) immediately prior to the commencement of the H

Share Offer; and (iii) upon close of the H Share Offer.

– 3 –

Name of Shareholder

Immediately prior to the

commencement of the Offer

Period

Immediately prior to the

commencement of the

H Share Offer

Upon close of the

H Share Offer

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Tianye Holdings, Long Thrive and

parties acting in concert with them

Domestic Shares

— Tianye Company 202,164,995 38.91 202,164,995 38.91 202,164,995 38.91

— Tianye Holdings — — 111,721,926 21.51 111,721,926 21.51

H Shares

— Long Thrive — — — — 16,475,000 3.17

Sub-total 202,164,995 38.91 313,886,921 60.42 330,361,921 63.59

Remaining Domestic Shares

— Mr. Guo 61,386,798 11.82 — — — —

— Mr. Wong 50,335,128 9.69 — — — —

— 機械科學研究總院

(China Academy of Machinery

Science and Technology*) 2,410,123 0.46 2,410,123 0.46 2,410,123 0.46

— 西北農林科技大學

(Northwest A&F University*) 824,516 0.16 824,516 0.16 824,516 0.16

Remaining H Shares

Public Shareholders 202,400,000 38.96 202,400,000 38.96 185,925,000 35.79

Total 519,521,560 100.00 519,521,560 100.00 519,521,560 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE SHARES

Upon close of the H Share Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, there are

185,925,000 Shares, representing approximately 35.79% of the issued share capital of the

Company, remains to be held by the public. Accordingly, the Company complies with the

minimum public float requirements under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules.

– 4 –

SETTLEMENT OF THE H SHARE OFFER

A cheque for the amount representing the cash consideration due to the accepting Independent

Shareholders in respect of the relevant H Shares tendered by them under the H Share Offer,